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Department of Energy 
Golden Field Office 

1617 Cole Boulevard 
Golden, Colorado 80401-3393 

June 12, 2002 

TO: Distribution List 

FROM: John H. Kersten 
Acting Manager, Golden Field Office 

SUBJECT: PRE-DECISIONAL DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 
SMALL-SCALE GEOTHERMAL POWER PLANT AND DIRECT-USE GEOTHERMAL 
APPLICATION AT AMERICULTURE, INC., COTTON CITY, NM (DOE/EA 1396) 

The subject pre-decisional draft environmental assessment (EA) is enclosed for your review. The Department of 
Energy, Golden Field Office has prepared this document in accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA) and DOE's NEPA implementing regulations. DOE distributed a request for public and agency comments 
dated November 1, 2001, to approximately 25 federal, state, and local agencies, interested organizations, and 
individuals. DOE received two comments in response to this request. These comments have been incorporated into 
the draft EA. 

Proposed Action 

DOE's Proposed Action is to provide partial funding for two project components located within the Lightning Dock 
Known Geothermal Resource Area near Animas and Cotton City, NM, approximately 16 miles southwest of 
Lordsburg, NM. The Proposed Action would use an existing geothermal well (AmeriCulture State 1), which is 
currently used for heating AmeriCulture's fish hatchery operation. The first project component would involve the 
construction and operation of a small-scale (approximately one megawatt) geothermal power plant. The second 
project component would utilize either geothermal fluid directly from the existing well or geothermal fluid 
exhausted from the new power plant as the heating source for the hatchery. Spent fluid would be re-injected into the 
geothermal reservoir. 

Request for Comments 

Consistent with NEPA implementing guidelines, it is DOE's policy to integrate community and public concerns into 
its decision-making processes. Comments on this draft EA will be accepted for a period of 30 days. Please submit 
any comments by Friday, July 12, 2002, to: 

Steve Blazek 
NEPA Compliance Officer 
DOE Golden Field Office 
1617 Cole Boulevard 
Golden, CO 80401-3393 
(303) 275-4723 (303) 275- 4788 (fax) steve_blazek@nrel.gov 

DOE will review and consider all comments prior to making any final decision. Thank you for your interest and 
participation in DOE's NEPA process. 

Sincerely, 

it John H. Kersten 
Acting Manager, Golden Field Office 

primed on Recycled Paper 



Distribution: 
Damon Seawright, AmeriCulture 
Henry Mlcak, Exergy, Inc. 
Mark Morolli, Exergy 
Dale Burgett 
Thomas W. McCants 
Peter Maggiore, NMED 
Micheal P. Jansky, EPA 
Joseph Torrez, BLM 
Rodger Anderson, NMOCD 
Roy Johnson, NMOCD 
Tim Gum, NMOCD 
Mike Matush, NMSLO 
Office of the State Engineer 
Tommy Townsend, Phelps Dodge 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON Lori Wrotenbery 
Governor Director 

BETTY RIVERA Oil Conservation Division 
Cabinet Secretary Administrative Order No. GIW-15 

THE APPLICATION OF AMERICULTURE, INC. 
FOR ONE GEOTHERMAL INJECTION WELL, 
HIDALGO COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER OF 
THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Under the provisions of Rule 503 ofthe New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Rules and 
Regulations, Geothermal Resources, AmeriCulture, Inc. made application on April 11, 2002 for 
authority to complete for injection purposes into a geothermal reservoir its AmeriCulture, Inc. 
Well No. 3 located in Unit G, Section 6, Township 25 South, Range 19 West, NMPM, Hidalgo 
County, New Mexico. 

THE DIRECTOR FINDS THAT: 

(1) The application has been duly filed pursuant to the provisions ofthe Geothermal 
Resources Rules and Regulations. 

(2) That all offsetting owners of geothermal leases within a one-half mile radius of 
the proposed injection well have been notified by Certified Mail. 

(3) All the requirements of Rule 503 have been complied with. 

(4) The proposed injection well is in the interest of conservation and will prevent 
waste and protect correlative rights and that the subject well is cased and cemented and shall be 
equipped in such a manner as to prevent danger to natural resources including geothermal 
resources, underground water supplies and surface resources. 

(5) The proposed geothermal injection well should be approved. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) The applicant herein, AmeriCulture, Inc., is hereby authorized to complete its 
AmeriCulture, Inc. Well No. 3 located in Unit G, Section 6, Township 25 South, Range 19 West, 
NMPM, Hidalgo County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the injection of fluids into 
the Gila Conglomerate through a perforated interval located from 150 feet to 300 feet. 

(2) Injection shall be through tubing and surface injection pressure shall not exceed 
20 psi. 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nrn.us 
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(3) Monthly injection for the above-described well shall be filed with the Division in 
accordance with Rule 210 of the Geothermal Resources Rules and Regulations. 

(4) The applicant will obtain and file with the Division's District Office a water 
analysis ofthe proposed injection zone prior to any injection of fluids. 

(5) Surveillance of the above-described well shall be conducted as required by Rule 
505 ofthe Geothermal Rules and Regulations to ensure that all injected fluids are being confined 
to the intended zone of injection. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT: 

Jurisdiction ofthis cause is hereby retained by the Division for such further order or 
orders as may been deemed necessary or convenient for the prevention of waste and/or the 
protection of correlative rights, and for the protection of natural resources and the environment. 
Upon failure ofthe applicant to comply with any requirement of this order, the Division may 
terminate the authority hereby granted. 

APPROVED AT Santa Fe, New Mexico on this 17th day of June, 2002. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

LORI WROTENBERY 
Director 

LW/REJ 



Figure 2. Permitted and unpermitted wells within 1.0 mile of proposed injection well site. 
Circle represents 1.0 mile radius. Numbers correspond to permitted wells listed in Table 1. 
Wells having boxed numbers or the same numbers have locations are accurate to the 
quarter-quarter-quarter section, but precise location is not indicated. Some wells slightly 
outside the 1.0 mile radius were included. 
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Table 1. Perforated or open hole intervals for wells within 1.0 mile radius of proposed injection well. 

Well Number Total Depth 
Open or Perforated 

Interval Notes 
See Fig. 2 ft ft 

1 200 Not Reported 
2 93 50-90 
3 250 65-100 
4 93 50-90 
5 223 60-223 
6 399 283-399 
7 910 583-910 
8 440 265-440 
9 562 290-562 
10 440 275-440 
11 400 Not Reported 
12 375 280-375 
13 225 90-225 
14 260 122-144 
15 600 90-105 
16 275 Not Reported 
17 275 90-225 
18 115 90-115 
19 85 80-85 
20 175 90-175 
21 130 90-130 
22 110 Not Reported 
23 90 Not Reported 
24 110 6-110 
26 1400 60-223 
27 205 109-205 

25.A 150 45-150 
25.B 83 50-82 
25.C 106 Not Reported 
25.D 95 42-90 
28.A 120 Not Reported 
28.B 32 Not Reported 
29 164 *(see below) AMEX AN-101 
30 162 *(see below) AMEX AN-103 
31 520 *(see below) AMEX AN-104 
32 821 "(see below) AMEX 672-227 
33 1001 *(see below) AMEX 672-225 
34 932 *(see below) AMEX 672-206 
35 177 *(see below) AMEX AN-105 

* All AMEX wells were for temperature gradient and heat flow data collection. Wells were cased with 
either 1" PVC or 2" steel pipe which was capped at the bottom of the string. The annular space was 
filled with a mixture of some or all of the following: cuttings, slurry, and cement. The casings strings 
were then filled with fresh water, allowed to equilibrate, and, after temperature logs were taken, were 
plugged at the surface with cement. 
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Table 1. Perforated or open hole intervals for wells within 1.0 mile radius of proposed injection well. 

Weil Number Total Depth 
Open or Perforated 

Interval Notes 

See Fig. 2 ft ft 
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^LmeriCutture 

April 8,2002 ' ^ J V 1\ E002 

Roy Johnson { ; - j \ jj .-<] ; 3 ; 
Senior Petroleum Geologist, Supervisor District IV - J 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Dear Roy, 

Please find attached herewith duplicate copies of Form G-112, together with all 
attachments referred to in Rule G-503, pertaining to proposed drilling and operational 
activities involving the production of geothermal fluids at our State Geothermal Lease 
GTR-304-1 and reinjection of said fluids at a suitable location on State of New Mexico 
Trust Land to the north of our facility. 

The fluids will be used for the generation of electricity and direct use purposes. 
Reinjected fluids will be thermally-depleted, but will otherwise be chemically unaltered 
from their original state. AmeriCulture, under consultation with Jim Witcher of NMSU, 
maintains that thermal, chemical, operational, and geological factors favor the proposed 
injection site location. This is the same location discussed by you, Dale Burgett, and 
myself in September at the AmeriCulture production facility. 

This letter, together with relevant attachments, has been sent to all parties listed below on 
the copy list. Should you find any deficiencies, please call me and I will remedy the 
situation immediately. Thank-you. 

Sincerely. 

amon Seawright 
Vice President 
AmeriCulture, Inc. 

CC: Jami Bailey, Oil Gas, and Minerals Division, of NM,State Land Office 
Amy Leudcrs, BLM 
Dale Burgett, Burgett Geothermal, Inc. 
Roy Cunniff, Lightning Dock Geothermal Inc. 
Thomas McCants 
Gary Seawright, AmeriCulture, Inc. 

AmeriCulture Inc. 
1IC 65 BOX 260 C, Animas, NM 88020 • Ph: 888.T1LAPIA Fax: 505.548.2631 

e-mail: aniericulture@vtc.nel • www.amcriailture.com \ 
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APPLICATION TO PLACE WELL ON INJECT ION-GEOTHERMAL R6S0^E^E | ^Rggfg * p • 

o,>,„„(„ AmeriCulture, Inc 
• < Lease Namo 

A d d 

r L o c a t i o n 

AmeriCulture, Inc. 
NO. 

U n i t t e t t e r 2290' 
; WeH Is Lo< d ied Feet f r o m T h o 

" HC 65 Box 260C,_Animas, NM 88020 

Lightning Dock 

East 

[ C o u n t y 

j Hidalgo 

2650' South 
L i n e A n d _ Feet f - r o m 1 l ie 

6 
\ L i n e , Sec t i on 
i •: -

I r nvnsh lp 
25S R _ 19W JNMPM. 

CASING AND TUBING DATA 

NAML <>r ei U\Ua S I 7 T SETT I N C D L P T H S A C K S C l M L N T T O P O f C E M E N T t . O P D E T E R M I N E D OV 

Conduc to r Pine 
20" 20' 13 surface 

J Sur face Gaslrni 13-3/8" 150' or top ol 
formation 

70 surface Surface Return 
L o n y S t r i ng 

Punch perforated 9-5/8" Formation 
dependent 

: Tiubing 1 
: l i^-! '^r.• ' .. ; :;• ]"""['•%\"";y''*::*v: N a m e , M o d e l and D e p t h of T u b i n g Packer 

N.inr of f'fojjowd trtfccttafs 1 om^Xion 

Gila Conglomerate 
I', I n j ec t i on l l i r o t i j ' i i L b i n ' . , Cas ing, Of A n n u l u s ' 

Casing 

•T^op :Oi: F o r m a t i o n B o t t o m of F o r m a t i o n 

Perfor."Wionv or .Open H o Ee?.;. I P roposed ! nterva*(s) o f I n j e c t i o n 

" " 150-300' 
ara t i ons or O p e n H o i 

Perforations 
is This a N.'»v Well Onl'< cl f or 
Injection ? Y * 6 S 

t t Answer is N o , F o i W l t a l Purpose was Wel l O r i g i n a l l y D r i l l e d ' Has Weill Ever Been Per fo ra ted in A n y Z o n e 
O t h e r T h a n the Proposed I n j e c t i o n Zone? 

List A l l Such Per fo ra ted I n i i n a K a n d Sack? o i f o m e n t used t o Seal O f f or S f i u i w r»<.h 

D e p t h o l B o t t o m tit Deepest I t e t h W a l c r / n r t i -
m This Area 

Is Th i s I n j e c t i o n fo r Purpose of Pressure M a i n t e n a n c e 
or Water D i s p o s a l ' (See Rules 5 0 1 ana 5 0 2 ) Pressure Maintenance 

A n u c i O . i t u d D . i i l y i M i n i m u m > M a x i m u m , O p e n or C losed T y p e 

in ~<u„n 1,584,000 gal; 1,440,000 gal ; 1,728,000 gal system 
Is i n i e c t i o n t o j ^ e bv g r a v i t y or 
Pressure? 

Ansvyci Ves or N o WhetSif r the F o l l o w i n g Waters are M ine ra l i zed , Water t o bo I n j e c t e d 
to :.ucii a Dn' i ree as t n ne U n f i t for D o m e s t i c , M o ( > , I r r i g a t i o n , 1 N f " ) 
o i Other Genera l Use- ! 

\ N a t u i a l Water in I n j e c t i o n 

; No 

A p p r o x , Pressure (psi) 

A re W a t e r Analyses A t t a c h e d ? 

Yes 
Name and Aodress ot Sur face UAmsr (ur Lessee, if S ta te or Federa l L a n d ) 

Burgett Geothermal Inc. (Mr. Dale Burgett) - Lessee of GTR-303; Mr. Thomas McCants - Surface Lessee (agriculture) 

.L is t Names and Add icsscs ot a l l O p e r a t o r s W i t h i n O n e - H a l f C ' J ) M i l e of T h i s I n j e c t i o n W e l l 

Burgett Geothermal; Attn: Mr. Dale Burgett; Box 265A Animas, NM 88020 Phone: (505)-548-2353 

Mr. Thomas McCants; Box 265 Animas, NM 88020 Phone: (505)-548-2260 

Lightning Dock Geothermal, Inc.; Attn: Mr. Roy Cunniff; 224 W. Greening Ave., Las Cruces, NM88005-Phone: 
(505) 523-7908 

Havr n i l es n l th is A n p l i i as ion Been 
V nt t o I n n t >f«>r rftor. w i i b m m i t o ? , • 
Ha l l M i le n l th is W e l l ' j Yes O 

A i e Hie I o l l o v i i q I tems A t t a c h e d t o ' P l a t of A r e a 
th is A p p l i c a l i u n (-r>e Ru le !>IM) 

Xi 

X 

NO 

No D • 

, D i a g r a m m a t i c S k e t c h ol Wel l 

!' Yes 1̂ 3. NO CJ 

Hat the t n f o t n t a t i n t i above i s l r i i c * and c o m p l e t e t o the Sies,t o f m y k n o w l e d g e / u t i d l T w t e i V 

(Signature 

Damon E. Seawright, Vice President April 8, 2002 

t\'t>'IT SlimtisJ waiven from all (tpetmots within one-half tulle of t!w proposal .inaction well not tivcomptmy this 

application, the Acre Mexico Oil ('oiiiatvatum Division will holti tin- <tppli<ttiioi< /or 11 priiotl oj 20 days from liir date of receipt 

t>y the Hivtuon's Siiitt.i > <• i i / f u r IJ <tr f/i<* out of the JO-d.iy wailing petithl no ptot,-u h.n ncen r<-crn<-U by the Saiua Fe o f f i c e , 

OcZ> 



SAMPLE PROGRESS; REPORT. 

SWAT Lab - New M e x i c o S t a t e U n i v . 
f a t f t • 11-10-2000 T i m e : 1 5 : 3 1 . 4 7 

ample I . D . AB18968 
S t a tu s - A n a l y s e s i n c o m p l e t e 
Purchase o r d e r number. 
User Code N o . : 
C] i e n - Code : WITCHER 
Sample r o S J p c t o r : JAMES WITCHER 
Reg I B * : 

A n a l y s i s 

pH o f wa te r 
T o t a l D i s s o l v e d S o l i d s 
B i c a r b o n a t e ' 
SodiumV-by I C B -
Caieium' by .ifep-
Magne.sium by : -1 : GP -
Potass ium by : ISP-
r'"''o->"idp b"' i r t c T 1 i 1 y z e r 

u Lta_e 
l j o - i d ° ^ r < ] t v t i o d e 

isiorr>J.de 1 i o n r > t o n 
A t t», ' c I i i _ p ~ 
0 ] -j b y ' T"7 
Si m a 1 J IC"' 

ron <_ t l"P 
by I T 

1 1 o * i t ^ . t . r.n. 

•Date--.collected: I0/3t 'u 
Date submitted : '0': 
'Due date: 11/27/00 
-Specification checking, ct 
sample" d e s c r i p t i o n : ficawri 

Submit * 

Result Unit 

8 . l l 
1071 mg/L 
'2727 -' meq/L 
319 ' mg/L 
22-; .7.-..- mg/L 
0,. 1 ' - mg/L 
14 . 7 ' •'•>. mg/L 
,80 , • mg/L 
4 62 mg/L 

Not. detected rr.g/'L •• • 
.Not"detected mg/L 
42,:Ci'-- mg/L 
0 . 45 ' _ mg/L 

0.37 -;- mg/L 
1". 14 • • 'ng/L 
8.25 
"6.11 
-0--. 00 0 

End of progress, Sepo-l cn sample: AB18<*65> 



INJECTION WELL EXERGY-AMERICULTURE PROJECT 
LIGHTNING DOCK KGRA, ANIMAS VALLEY, NEW MEXICO 

A geothermal injection well that is suitable for a maximum daily capacity of 1.7 million 
gallons of 135° F of 1,100 mg/L total dissolved solids (TDS) is proposed to be installed 
and operated near the center of section 6, Township 25 South, Range 19 West at a 
location 2,310 feet from the east line of section 6 and 2,700 feet from the south line of 
section 6 (Figures 1, 2, and 3). The proposed location is located approximately 3,445 feet 
north northwest of the AmeriCulture 1 State production well and approximately 3,180 
feet northwest of the nearest production well, Burgett B. The well is sited in the 
northwest corner of NM lease GTR-303 and 350 feet inbound of the west and north lease 
boundaries. The geothermal lessee is Mr. Dale Burgett and the surface agriculture lessee 
is Mr. Thomas McCants. 

The proposed well is located in the western portion of a north-flowing outflow plume of 
the Lighting Dock geothermal system. Natural outflow plume reservoir temperatures at 
the injection site are projected to range from 120-160° F at less than 1,000 feet depth. 
The exact natural chemistry of thermal fluids at this location is not known with certainty. 
A natural mix of non-thermal fluids and outflow plume geothermal fluids may exist at 
this site. I f so, in situ fluid TDS may be less than the planned 1,100 mg/L injectate. 
However, chloride and silica concentration maps for alluvial ground water in the Animas 
Valley outline the outflow plume very well and indicate that the planned injection site is 
within the dominant geothermal flow to the north (Figures 4 through 7). The proposed 
injection well site is located within the boundaries of the geochemical and thermal 
anomaly expressions ofthe outflow plume. 

Pump test data from the AmeriCulture 1 Federal well, regional Bouguer gravity data, and 
deep borehole data suggest that the injection site is separated from the area ofthe Burgett 
and AmeriCulture production wells by an "impermeable" reservoir boundary that 
probably trends north to northeast along a zone starting at a location between the 
AmeriCulture Federal well and the AmeriCulture 1 production well. The sharp 
temperature change along the western boundary of the outflow plume may be reflective 
of this boundary (Figures 6 and 7). The boundary may be a fault zone or a lateral change 
in alluvial fan deposits to less permeable deposits toward the basin center. This zone is 
an impediment to outflow on the west and limits thermal (and chemical) mixing and 
dispersion. Injection will be done in the "Gila Conglomerate" basin fil l and Tertiary 
volcanics, i f the later are encountered. 



GTR-304 

Figure 1. Local Geothermal leases showing production well and proposed injection well 
site. 



Figure 2. Permitted wells within 1.0 mile of proposed injection well site. Circle represents 
1.0 mile radius. Numbers correspond to permitted wells listed in Table 1. Wells having 
"boxed numbers or the same numbers have locations are accurate to the 
quarter-quarter-quarter section, but precise location is not indicated. Some wells slightly 
outside the 1.0 mile radius were included. 



Table 1. Perforated or open hole intervals for wells within 1.0 mile radius of proposed injection well. 

Open or 
Perforated 

Well Number Total Depth Interval 
See Fig. 2 ft ft 

1 200 Not Reported 
2 93 50-90 
3 250 65-100 
4 93 50-90 
5 223 60-223 
6 399 283-399 
7 910 583-910 
8 440 265-440 
9 562 290-562 
10 440 275-440 
11 400 Not Reported 
12 375 280-375 
13 225 90-225 
14 260 122-144 
15 600 90-105 
16 275 Not Reported 
17 275 90-225 
18 115 90-115 
19 85 80-85 
20 175 90-175 
21 130 90-130 
22 110 Not Reported 
23 90 Not Reported 
24 110 6-110 
26 1400 60-223 
27 205 109-205 

25.A 150 45-150 
25.B 83 50-82 
25.C 106 Not Reported 
25.D 95 42-90 
28.A 120 Not Reported 
28.B 32 Not Reported 
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casing cemented to 

surface 

m 

~200-3arjf of 9-5̂ 8" 
Pun cti perforated 

casing^ from HSDtp 
Tb;9^)8 , ,casinpb 

surface 

Figure 3. Diagrammatic, sketch of the proposed injection well. 



Figure 4. Regional Si02 concentration map (O'brien and Stone, NM Bureau of Mines 
Open File Report 131). 



Figure 5. Regional chloride concentration map (O'brien and Stone, NM Bureau of 
Mines Open File Report 131). 



Figure 6. Regional ground temperature (°C) at 1 meter depth at the Lighting Dock 
Geothermal Anomaly. 



Figure 7. Regional ground temperature (°C) at 2 meter depth at the Lighting Dock 
Geothermal Anomaly. 



O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N P I V I S I O N 'fc,™ e-m 
STATE OF MEW MfrXICO ' - H . O . » o x " I T ' H 

ENERGY AMO MiNfRAl.S UCPAR7MENT SANTA FE NEW MEXICO 07'JOl ' 

APPLICATION TO PLACE WELL ON INJECTION-GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES AREA • 

AmeriCulture, Inc. 

AmeriCulture, Inc. l . t . * v N a m e e f o , _ 

Adc l rev , HC 65 Box 260C, Animas, NM 88020 
F i e l d 

L o c a t i o n 

Un i t L D l H r . . 

t m o , Sec t ion 

2290' 
, ; W r t i is l .oc. i tnr t Feet F r o m T h e 

Lightning Dock 

East 

iCounty 

I Hidalgo 

L i n o A n d 2 6 5 0 . Feet F r o m The * I I 9 J L 1 ! ] L 

1 o w n s h i p 25S 19W . Range._ 

CASING AND TUBING DATA 

N M P M . 

NAMt" OF STRING 

Conductor Pipe- - .-.>.< . 

' dJ t fHL t " CaSirlCj 

Lonr j S t u n g 

Punch perforated 
Cubing 

S I Z E 

20" 

13-3/8" 

9-5/8" 

Name of P roposed Enjc citors f o r m ^ t t o n 

Gila Conglomerate 

F T ! I N H D C P T H S A C K S C! M I N I j T O P O P C E D E N T T O P D E T E R M I N E D OV 

20' 13 surface 

Surface Return 150' or top o1 
formation 
Formation 
dependent 

. 70 surface Surface Return 150' or top o1 
formation 
Formation 
dependent 

. 70 

N a m e , M o d e l and D e p t h o f T i i o r n g Packer 

T t o r t o f ^ F o r m a t i o n : B o t t o m of For i l l a t i on 

I', I n j ec t i on 1 h r o u x n T u b ' t i o , Cas ing, or A n n u l u s 

Casing 
P e r f o r a l i o t w o r i 0 f > e n - H o t a ? . ^Proposed I n t e r v a l s ) , o f i n j e c t i o n „>rMiQns or Of>en H o 

Perforations : . : j r 150-300' 
IS Th is a New Well OiihoU Tor 
In ject ion? Y e S " 

t f A n s w M is N o . Fo r What Purpose was Wel l O r i g i n a l l y D r i l l e d ' Has Wett ' : Ever Been Pet totaled In A n y Z o n a 
O t h e r t ' h a o 'tr ie Proposed i n j e c t i o n Zone? 

L is t A t ! M i r h Pi_r(o!i->t<'d I n U r v . i l s a n d Sacks o( f p m n n l used t n Seal O f f or S n u e r v p Each 

D e p t h o< B o t t o m ot Det 'pest F l e s h Wate r / o n e 
in Tins Area 

Is Th is I n a c t i o n for Purpose of Pressure Maintenance P r o c c i i m A / 1 o i n f o n o n r o 
or Water D i s p o s a l ' (See Rules 501 ano 502) i I C o o U l C I V I d l l I L C I I d l I L - C 

A n t i c i p a t e d - D a i l y 

V o l u m 

i M m i r n u rn i Maximum 
n^tnon 1,584,000 gal; 1,440,000 gal ; 1,728,000 gal .system 

O p e n or C losed T y p e Is I n j e c t i o n t o ^e - . bV : fSrav i ty or 
Pressure? 

A p p r o x . Pressure (psi) 

N a t u r a l - W a t e r " i r ! I n j e c t i o n -Are 1 Water Ana lyses A t t a c h e d ? 
i : <••*"• No i Yes 

Ansyer Yes or No Whether the Foilowtsvn Witters are Mineral ized .Water to be (niected 
to such a D c a i e as to tie Unl i t U H D o m e s t i c , M o c k , Ir i iqatirm, 1 M o 

ot Other ( . f e c i a l Use J I V V J

 ( • • j 

Name and Address of hu r taco O w n e r (u r Lessee, if s t a t e or Federa l L a n d ) 

Burgett Geothermal Inc. (Mr. Dale Burgett) - Lessee of GTR-303; Mr. Thomas McCants - Surface Lessee (agriculture) 
List Names and Add iesses of a l l O p e r a t o r s W i t h i n O n e - H a l f I 1 ' : ) M i l e o f T h i s i n j e c t i o n We i l 

Burgett Geothermal; Attn: Mr. Dale Burgett; Box 265A Animas, NM 88020 Phone: (505)-548-2353 

Mr. Thomas McCants; Box 265 Animas, NM 88020 Phone: (505)-548-2260 

Lightning Dock Geothermar, Inc.; Attn: Mr.Roy Cunniffr224 W. Greening Ave., Las Cruces, NM 88005 Phoner 
(505) 523-7908 

*1 

Have Copies o l th is A p p l i c a t i o n Been 
bent to I .Ki t Opera to r W i t h i n One- , 
Halt M i le of th is Wei l? | Yes 

A r e the r o l l m v i n c i I tems A t t a c h e d t o -Piat o f A r e a 
th is A p p l i c a t i o n (see Ru le !>03) J 

:i--:Y0S 

No Q 

NO cn 

I E l e c t r i c a l L o g 

j yes • No I * 
,• D i a g r a m m a t i c S k e t c h ot Wel l 

Yes N o 

I he reby c e r t i f y $ \ : \ \ Hit ' tn Tot mo ( t on above h i r u e a n d c o m p l e t e t t i Slit* i w A o f m y k n o w l e d g e and bel ie f . 

Damon E. Seawright, Vice President April 8, 2002 

N O W . S h o u l d watx'eis f n n n all_ ope ra to rs w i t h i n o n e - h a l f t i l th ' o f the p ropos t <l i n j e c t i o n we l l n o t a c c o m p a n y th is 

a p p l i c a t i o n , the A f v M e x i c o O i l C i > n \ e n \ i t i o n D u t U o i t n;<7 h o l d the appt i t a t to t t J o r a p e r i o d o f 2 0 days f r o m the date o f rece ip t 

h v t he D i v i l i O ' t ' s San ta I e o f f i c e i t a t t he e n d o f the 2 0 - d a v w a i t i n g p e r i o d n o - p i o t c . s l h a t h e r n - r e c e i v e d hy the Santa h'e o f f i ce , 

o , „ ,»,»„),.*>>,,1.1 •••oi t „ . „».». . . . . . . . ( / / . i..*t i r r I.... i i i - j . . . i« 11 i... —» i .. i . . . . . . . . i r , t » 
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SAMPLE PROGRESS REPORT 

SWAT Lab - New H e x i c o S t a t e u r i i v . 
Da te : 11-10-2000 T ime : 1 5 : 3 1 : 4 7 

l e I . D . AB18968 
S t a t u s : A n a l y s e s i n c o m p l e t e 
Purchase o r d e r number: 
User- €ode:.-No : -
Client Code: WITCHER 
Sample co IJ rector •. JAMES WITCHER 
Req ID#: 

Analysis 

Date-collected: 10/3C/OC 
Date'submitted: 10/30/30 
Due !dat«: 11/27/00 
S p e c i f i c a t i o n checking: o f t 
-sample d e s c r i p t i o n : Seawright Geothermal 

Submit: 

Result Unit Finished Anj 

pH of water 
I'oLal Dissolved Solids 
Bicarbonate 
Socrum by ICP-
Calcium by ICP-
Magnesium by 1CP-
Potassium by ICP-
Chloride by Auto-analyzer 
Sulfate .'- .-- - • •• 
Fluoride by electrode 
Bromide by Ion Chrom-
Axcenic by ICP- •-- • . .-
S i l i c a by*ICP 
Szrcnr. j urn by IC? 
L i t hi urn by icP -

Ijjpron by :CP-
•^Fron by ICP-
pH of water LCS 
pH cf wat«i d j p l i c d t e 
pH of water RPD 

8 .-11 
10 71 mg/L 
2:27 ' ' ' meq/L 
319. mg/L 
.22.7 mg/L 
'0'.a-'.:, mg/L 
14.7 : mg/L 
80' ; -- mg/L 
-4 62 ' mg/L 

.Nob detected mg/L 
Not detected mg/r 

42 ..6 . mg/L 
0.45- mg/L 

0.37 mg/L 
1.14 - mg/L 
8.25 ' , 
8.'11". 
0 00 Or-

10/30/00 
11/01/0,0 
11/06/0,0 
11/02/0 0 
11/02/00 
l.l/O2'/'0C 
11/G2/.O-0 
l,l/07/.0;0 
11 / 0:2/00 

JH 
BJl 
LJC 
BJ1 
3J:E 

BJ! 
BJ;i-
LJ<G 

11/'- t 
1 1 _ V i 
~ I < P J -
I i , / 1 - ,f 

„. c~ 'oi> r r 

i < / ' i 0 J I ' I 

x t , o 1, JC 2J[. 

End ot progres s repot I. on sample: AB1S9'68 



INJECTION WELL EXERGY-AMERICULTURE PROJECT 
LIGHTNING DOCK KGRA, ANIMAS VALLEY, NEW MEXICO 

A geothermal injection well that is suitable for a maximum daily capacity of 1.7 million 
gallons of 135° F of 1,100 mg/L total dissolved solids (TDS) is proposed to be installed 
and operated near the center of section 6, Township 25 South, Range 19 West at a 
location 2,310 feet from the east line of section 6 and 2,700 feet from the south line of 
section 6 (Figures 1, 2, and 3). The proposed location is located approximately 3,445 feet 
north northwest ofthe AmeriCulture 1 State production well and approximately 3,180 
feet northwest of the nearest production well, Burgett B. The well is sited in the 
northwest corner of NM lease GTR-303 and 350 feet inbound of the west and north lease 
boundaries. The geothermal lessee is Mr. Dale Burgett and the surface agriculture lessee 
is Mr. Thomas McCants. 

The proposed well is located in the western portion of a north-flowing outflow plume of 
the Lighting Dock geothermal system. Natural outflow plume reservoir temperatures at 
the injection site are projected to range from 120-160° F at less than 1,000 feet depth. 
The exact natural chemistry of thermal fluids at this location is not known with certainty. 
A natural mix of non-thermal fluids and outflow plume geothermal fluids may exist at 
this site. I f so, in situ fluid TDS may be less than the planned 1,100 mg/L injectate. 
However, chloride and silica concentration maps for alluvial ground water in the Animas 
Valley outline the outflow plume very well and indicate that the planned injection site is 
within the dominant geothermal flow to the north (Figures 4 through 7). The proposed 
injection well site is located within the boundaries of the geochemical and thermal 
anomaly expressions of the outflow plume. 

Pump test data from the AmeriCulture 1 Federal well, regional Bouguer gravity data, and 
deep borehole data suggest that the injection site is separated from the area of the Burgett 
and AmeriCulture production wells by an "impermeable" reservoir boundary that 
probably trends north to northeast along a zone starting at a location between the 
AmeriCulture Federal well and the AmeriCulture 1 production well. The sharp 
temperature change along the western boundary of the outflow plume may be reflective 
of this boundary (Figures 6 and 7). The boundary may be a fault zone or a lateral change 
in alluvial fan deposits to less permeable deposits toward the basin center. This zone is 
an impediment to outflow on the west and limits thermal (and chemical) mixing and 
dispersion. Injection will be done in the "Gila Conglomerate" basin fil l and Tertiary 
volcanics, i f the later are encountered. 
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Figure 1. Local Geothermal leases showing production well and proposed injection well site. 



Figure 2. Permitted wells within 1.0 mile of proposed injection well site. Circle represents 
1.0 mile radius. Numbers correspond to permitted wells listed in Table 1. Wells having 
'boxed numbers or the same numbers have locations are accurate to the 
quarter-quarter-quarter section, but precise location is not indicated. Some wells slightly 
outside the 1.0 mile radius were included. 



Table 1. Perforated or open hole intervals for wells within 1.0 mile radius of proposed injection well. 

Open or 
Perforated 

Well Number Total Depth Interval 
See Fig. 2 ft ft 

1 200 Not Reported 
2 93 50-90 
3 250 65-100 
4 93 50-90 
5 223 60-223 
6 399 283-399 
7 910 583-910 
8 440 265-440 
9 562 290-562 
10 440 275-440 
11 400 Not Reported 
12 375 280-375 
13 225 90-225 
14 260 122-144 
15 600 90-105 
16 275 Not Reported 
17 275 90-225 
18 115 90-115 
19 85 80-85 
20 175 90-175 
21 130 90-130 
22 110 Not Reported 
23 90 Not Reported 
24 110 6-110 
26 1400 60-223 
27 205 109-205 

25.A 150 45-150 
25.B 83 50-82 
25.C 106 Not Reported 
25.D 95 42-90 
28.A 120 Not Reported 
28.B 32 Not Reported 
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Figure 3; Diagrammatic sketch ofthe proposed injection well. 



Figure 4. Regional Si02 concentration map (O'brien and Stone, NM Bureau of Mines 
Open File Report 131). 



Figure 5. Regional chloride concentration map (O'brien and Stone, NM Bureau of 
Mines Open File Report 131). 



Figure 6. Regional ground temperature (°C) at 1 meter depth at the Lighting Dock 
Geothermal Anomaly. 



Figure 7. Regional ground temperature (°C) at 2 meter depth at the Lighting Dock 
Geothermal Anomaly. 



Department of Energy 
Golden Field Office 

1617 Cole Boulevard 
Golden, Colorado 80401-3393 

June 12, 2002 

TO: Distribution List 

FROM: John H. Kersten 
Acting Manager, Golden Field Office 

SUBJECT: PRE-DECISIONAL DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 
SMALL-SCALE GEOTHERMAL POWER PLANT AND DIRECT-USE GEOTHERMAL 
APPLICATION AT AMERICULTURE, INC., COTTON CITY, NM (DOE/EA 1396) 

The subject pre-decisional draft environmental assessment (EA) is enclosed for your review. The Department of 
Energy, Golden Field Office has prepared this document in accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA) and DOE's NEPA implementing regulations. DOE distributed a request for public and agency comments 
dated November 1, 2001, to approximately 25 federal, state, and local agencies, interested organizations, and 
individuals. DOE received two comments in response to this request. These comments have been incorporated into 
the draft EA. 

Proposed Action 

DOE's Proposed Action is to provide partial funding for two project components located within the Lightning Dock 
Known Geothermal Resource Area near Animas and Cotton City, NM, approximately 16 miles southwest of 
Lordsburg, NM. The Proposed Action would use an existing geothermal well (AmeriCulture State 1), which is 
currently used for heating AmeriCulture's fish hatchery operation. The fust project component would involve the 
construction and operation of a small-scale (approximately one megawatt) geothermal power plant. The second 
project component would utilize either geothermal fluid directly from the existing well or geothermal fluid 
exhausted from the new power plant as the heating source for the hatchery. Spent fluid would be re-injected into the 
geothermal reservoir. 

Request for Comments 

Consistent with NEPA implementing guidelines, it is DOE's policy to integrate community and public concerns into 
its decision-making processes. Comments on this draft EA will be accepted for a period of 30 days. Please submit 
any comments by Friday, July 12, 2002, to: 

Steve Blazek 
NEPA Compliance Officer 
DOE Golden Field Office 
1617 Cole Boulevard 
Golden, CO 80401-3393 
(303) 275-4723 (303) 275- 4788 (fax) steve_blazek@nrel.gov 

DOE will review and consider all comments prior to making any final decision. Thank you for your interest and 
participation in DOE's NEPA process. 

Sincerely, 

John H. Kersten 
Acting Manager, Golden Field Office 

Federal Recycling Program Primed vn Recycled Paper 



Distribution: 
Damon Seawright, AmeriCulture 
Henry Mlcak, Exergy, Inc. 
Mark Morolli, Exergy 
Dale Burgett 
Thomas W. McCants 
Peter Maggiore, NMED 
Micheal P. Jansky, EPA 
Joseph Torrez, BLM 
Rodger Anderson, NMOCD 
Roy Johnson, NMOCD 
Tim Gum, NMOCD 
Mike Matush, NMSLO 
Office of the State Engineer 
Tommy Townsend, Phelps Dodge 



- . O i l Conserv; 
STATE DF NEW MEXICO , . < h e c ( 

ENERGY ANO MINERALS DEPARTMENT ' c u „ . . • 
». . • ' ." Santa vFe, : \ , 

GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES WELL HISTORY 

operator AmeriCulture, Inc. A d d r r i , HC 65 Box 260C, Animas, NM 88020 
N*nc AmeriCulture, Inc. W e l l N o 

•Unit-Lottar' _ B _ Sue. 7 Twp. ? 5 S Rqc 1 9 W 

Reservoir ...Ughtning Dock county Hidalgo 

It is. ol the f- j iMtftt importance tn iuvr- a complete history of the well I v this foirn t< rcpt rt 3 full icu iur t ot utt import ml 

operations iluriti;: tho.-drillinff anil renting of tlie well m (luring re dril l ing, tillering of ensiitj, p l u ^ m , oi lb indonnivnt \ tth tht il itu 

thereof He sine to include s>u< ii items as hole si/ev formation tes>f details, amounts of cement ust.il top imi bottom n' h, pu io i i tmi 

details Muetiac ked itinfe, bailing Icscs, .shooting, and initial production dnta and /one tempci iturc { M u c h idditioti i! >>eits if UCCLSSI \ i 

Daie 1 

10/20/01 | Spudded well, using 20" bit. Drilled to 270'. in alluvium; to 284 in Gila Conglomerate transitional unit; 
thru and to 292' in Gila Conglomerate using 20" bit using bentonite mud. Set 16" casing to 1 ft off 
10/23/01 j bottom. Circulated cement (160? sacks) in annulus, and verified top of cement by circulation 

s returns. 

10/24/01 
thru 
10/30/01 

Waited oh cement set. 

... . . . . . . . ^ . -,s . . . . 

10/31/01 
thru 
11/13/01 

Resumed drilling to 581' using 14-3/4" bit and air/foam as circulation fluid at 1,350 cfm and 350 psi. 
First major fracture confirmed by surface water returns at 293'. Very slow penetration rate to 370', 
moderate to 417', and fast to 581'. Major fractures at 370" and 393'with fault zone at 379' to 382'. 
Set 12-3/4" casing to 581'. Flow steady but not measured. Spot temperature measurements 
ranged from 195-210 F 

11/14/01 
thru 
11/19/01 

Cementing preparation and Halliburton mobilization 

11/20/01 Casing spot cemented by Halliburton (30 sacks) approximately 100" between calculated depth of 
481' and borehole TD of 581'. % 

11/21/01 
thru 
11/23/01 

Waited on cement set. 

11/24/01 
thru 
11/29/01 

CERT! 

' I hereby 

Drilling commenced on November-24, 2001 to 910' with bentonite mud and 11-7/8" bit through 
conglomerate/fill to 645', rhyolite to 860', and welded tuff to bottom. Lost circulation at 745' to 755', 
785' to 805', and 830' to 860' requiring LCM. Borehole left full of heavy mud enriched with drispac 
to stabilize hole until drilling resumed in future, and to facilitate future logging .efforts. 

-ICATION - . 

c«i i i fy Hi,ii tho information g w m above dtid the data and material attached hei8to n e true; and complete"to-the best of my knowledge 

Form u-10/ 
Adopted 10-1-74 
Revised 10-1-78 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY AND MINERALS'DEPARTMENT 

O i l Conservation Div. 
2040'Paeheco St. 
Santa Fe,, -NM 87505 

Form 5-106 
Adopted 10-1-74 
Revised 10-1-78 

GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES WELL SUMMARY REPORT 

Operator . „ „ . ^AmeriCulture, Inc. Acidiess HC.65.Box 260C, Animas, NM 88.020 
Lease- Name _ —AmeriCulture, Inc., .. 
Unit. Letter B „ . Sec 

Reservoir „ _ ; „ . . -

„„„ _ . Well No A - 6 Q . 1 - E X P I 

. . . Z . - _ Twp. • 2 5 S „ _ . Rue„ 

Lightning Dock County Hidalgo 
19W 

Commence.! dtEllin « . 

October 20, 2001 

t oinpk < drilling November 29, 2001 

. . . . u „ . -910 ' . Plugged depth 

J^ink:. .llJ::.: ^L;.s.^44^^~-^-~ 

. , , G E O L O G I C A L MA R K E R S 

Red Gila Conglomerate 

GLey_Rhyolite. 

D E P T H 

284' 

645' 

r.cok>gf'' a^u ai total depth: unknown 
(Date) 

D a te 

11/13/01 

S t a t i c test . . 

S i m t in w e l l hi-' i i t l 

P r o d u c t i o n T e s t D a t a 

Temp - I i Pres. PM.; 1 bs /H i 

T o t a l Mass F l o w D a t a 

k -mp 1 ~ Pre* Psig T n t l K i ! p > 1 t l n f i . 

S f i R a r a t o r D a t a 

500,000 205 

Size 
ci 

Ho le 

' » i , f • tteti'hl sdc 
t j t • o t o ! 

Cf t tv i r^ ' C-.J./H I ' asH i i . 

20" 16" . 82.8 lb: 

,N e w 
or 

Used 

new 

14-3/4" 12-3/4" 53.6 lb;. 

CASING RF.CORDliV.sc-nl Hold 

Sea nt less Hopt l ! l o p 

or ' f i t ol 
La p weld Shoe Ci lMIt g 

lapweld 292' 1'AGL 

seamless 581' 1'AGL 

cufti/Hr : Steam Lbs/Hr Pres. Psig. Temp, -)•" 

N u nt ber 
o f So*, let-
C L tn c it E 

160? 

30 

l o p 
or 

' e ni e n t 

GL 

PF.RFORAi I'D CASING 
{ S i / t . top, bottom peitorited intirvaK, sue and sp,uiii(> ot petlor.ition ,md method.) 

C e m e n t Top 

D e t e r m i n e d By 

Circulation 

481-581'spot Volumetric est 

U.is ju.ilvsis of d i luent made ' N O I leetricaf log depths. . N/A lesrspt'iaturi." log depths 

CERTIFICATION 

i i - c i o h y i > r t t i y r u : t h e in l o r tn . i t io.~ y i v u t t a b o v e , i tu i t n o d j t « a n d n u i t M n d . i t » ,< ,bed h e i e t o a re t r u e a n d - c o m p l e t e t o t h e 

•oe.it o l m y k n o w h ' d q e a n d b f l t e t 

..Date 2 - 0 5 - 0 2 Position Vice President., 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

O i l Conservation Div. 
2040 Paeheco St. 
Santa Fe,;: NM 87505 

GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES WELL LOG 

-Form: G-105-
• Wppte'd 10-1-74 
-Revises! 10-1-78 

' Operator- AmeriCulture, Inc. : ; " , . . 
Address HC 65 Box 260C. Animas, NM 88020 
Reservoir... . Lightning Dock . 
Lease N a m e _ A m e r i C u l t u r e , Inc . . _WeH No. A - 6 0 1 - E X P J u n i t Letter B 

Location: 825 
319 

feet from t:ii' e a s t 

feet from the „ north 
line, and 

Township j 25S H::ri(j-. 19W 
tine Section 

.County Hida]go_ 

FORMATIONS PENETRATED BY WELL 

DfcPTH TO 
. Top ol 
l-ouniition 

0' 

270' 

284' 

645' 

860" 

Bottom of 
I Of f l l . l t H H J 

270' 

284' 

645' 

860' 

910" 

Thickness 

270' 

14' 

361' 

215' 

50" 

l:r he • I-T 
Cored 

Drilled 

Drilled 

Drilled 

Recovery 

cuttings 

cuttings 

cuttings 

Drilled , cuttings 

Drilled I cuttings 

DESCRIPTION 

Tert.-Quat. Alluvium 

Tert. Gila Conglomerate transitional unit 

Tert. Gila Conglomerate., Very slow penetration rate 
to 370', moderate to 417', and fast to 581". 
Numerous lost circulation zones 

Rhyolite; fast penetraton compared to 
conglomerate'; numerous lost circulation zones 

Welded tuff 

Attach Additional Sheets if Necessary 

This form must be accompanied by copies of eiectnc logs, directional surveys, physical or chemical logs, water analyses, tests, 
,;md temperatute surveys (Sea Rule 205). • - . 

CERTIFICATION 

I Hereby' certify that the information given ;>boyc and rhe data and material attached heteto are (run and complete to the host of 
my, knowledge and Insiwt. • • ' ,. . 

pOSj t ion Vice President D a t c February 5, 2002 
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O i l Conservation Div . 
2040 Paeheco St. • fo™ G-IO-4 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO Santa Fe, NM '87505 -' s X d lo^ra 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

AND AUTHORIZATION TO PRODUCE 

GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES 

OWNER OR OPERATOR 
Name ' ..... 

Atldt ess 

AmeriCulture, Inc. 
HC 65 Box 260C, Animas, NM 88020 

TYPE ORWELL 
Geothermal Producer Low-Temperature Thermal [ ) ( Injection/Disposal 

REASON FOR.FILING 
New Well | X ] . ' Recompletion [ J . 
Change in Ownership | ] ' Designation of Purchaser'•[')• 
Other (Please;Explain) { ] ' 

10. 

'DESCRIPTION OF WELL 
Lease 
Name -

Kmc! of Lease 
(Fee. Fed. or State) 

Ame ri Cu Itu re, Inc. 

State 

Well 
A-601-EXPL 

l*.Vie 

Nn.!:!•••: 

Name of 
. Reservoir Lightning Dock 

GTR-304-1 

LOCATION 
•L nil 
Letter -—Bi­

section '... 
C (HtlllV Hidalgo 

825 

319 

.Township 

.feet from the 

.feet front the — 

25S _ Ranee 

east 

north 
. line and 

line of 

19W 

TYPE.'OF PRODUCT 
'•Dry-. ; 
• St cum 

Steam and 
.Water 

Low Temp. ' 
Thermal Water 

DESIGNATION OF PURCHASER OF PRODUCT 
Name of 
Purchaser , .„ , 

Address of. 
Purchaser _j 

Product. Will'' 
Be i)xd Fot . _ 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE " ' " . 

I hereby certify thai all rules and regulations, concerning geothermal resources wells in the--State of New Mexico, as 
promulgated by'the Oil Conservation- Di vision: of ;New Mexico, have been complied with,-'with'respect to the 
subject'well, and that the_informatton given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY ANO MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

no, ot COPIIS i i tce ivLu 

U I S I l i l B U l I O N 

N. M, B. M . '.' ' . 

u s.,c, s 
IS 

Ope ralpr 

l a n d Office 

O I L - C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 
I" O . B O X - 7 0 8 8 

/ ' S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 8 7 5 0 1 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS 

GEOTHERMAL' RESOURCES WELLS 

Oo f J D i : U « This P 'omi t .or 'Proposals t o 0 » i l l o r t o Oeonen or P lug Back t o » D i f f e r e n t H o s w v o t t , Us« 
fror Permi t - " (F- a r m , G-1011 f o r S u c h Proposa ls . I 

I - T i ypo -o t :we l t -

Form G-10J 
Adopted 10-1-7* 
Revised .10-1-76 

S. Indicate Type <i! I.ejse 

. stiitc fX -ifcc D 
S.n S l j l c Lease No 

' GTR-304-1 

G e o t h e r m a l P r o d u c e r L*J 

L o w - T e m p T h e r m a l I V I 

T e m p . O b s e r v a t i o n ' U 

I n j e c t i o n / D i s p o s a l LT3 

" A p p l i c a t i o n i v O v 

7. Dint Agreement N jmc 

Name o f O p e r a t o r 

AmeriCulture, Inc. 
3. Address l i t O p e r a t o r 

4. Locut ion of Well 

Unit Le t ter B , 

HC 65 Box 260C, Animas, NM 88020 

8. Farm or Lease Name 

AmeriCulture 
9, Wel l N o 

319 . Feet F r o m T h o . north . L i n e . m d . 

_.. A-30f-EXPL _ 
10. F ie ld sr id P o o l , or W i l d c a t 

Lightning Dock 

east . T o w n s h i p 25S . R a n g e 

VNVNJIS. Lk'vntiori fsiiow whether Dl^llT~GR, etc.] 

4265' RT 
' ' - '•: ' "'' ;' '.,. - . Check" Apptopualc Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report of Other Data 

. NOTICE OF I N T E N T I O N T O : ' 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WOPK D PLUG A N D A B A N D O N 

T E M P O R A R I L Y - A B A N D O N , D 

P U L L / O R ' A L - T E R C A S I N G D ' ' C H A N G E P L A N S • 

• 

O T H t H . • 

S U B S E Q U E N T R E P O R T O F : 

R E M E D I A L W O R K ' " " .*'• : " E J . ' A L T E R I N G ! C A S I N G 

C O M M E N C E D R I L L I N G O P N s : ' . " ' IX ) • P L U G - & A B A N D O N M E N T 

C A S I N G T E 5 T A N D C E M E N T J O B 

O T H E R . 

17. Describe Proposed or ..completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent-details, and gnx' pertuienet' dates, including estimatedHate o f starting'any" 

proposed work) SEE RULE 20.1. - . : ", • 

Well spudded on October 20, 2001. Drilled to 270' in alluvium; to 284 in Gila Conglomerate transitional unit; and 
to 292' in Gila Conglomerate using 20" bit using bentonite mud. Set 16" casing to 1 ft off bottom. Circulated 
cement in annulus, and verified top of cement by circulation returns. Resumed drilling on October 31, 2001 to 
581' using 14-3/4" bit and air/foam as circulation fluid. First major fracture confirmed by surface water returns at 
293'. Very slow penetration rate to 370', moderate to 417', and fast to 581'. Major fractures at 370' and 393' with 
fault zone at 379' to 382'. Set 12-3/4" casing to 581'. On November 20, 2001 casing spot cemented 
approximately 100' by Halliburton to isolate shallow reservoir. Drilling commenced on November 24, 2001 to 
910' with bentonite mud and 11-7/8" bit through conglomerate/fill to 645', rhyolite to 860', and welded tuff to 
bottom. Lost circulation at 745' to 755", 785' to 805', and 830' to 860' requiring LCM. Borehole left full of 50 
viscosity mud enriched with drispac to preserve formation arid stabilize hole for future entrance, and to facilitate 
future logging efforts. . .... 

18. I luTi't>> i c r t i f V j h a ^ i l u i J i j f i i r m a t i o n above is true and p l c t c t o the-best o f my k n o w l e d g e and be l ie f . 



STATE OF NEW. MEXICO 
ENERGY AMD MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

'JM>^» COPl'tS RECEIVED 
1 Df 5 f Hi O UT I ON 

' tl. M. (J. M. ' 

u s e s 

Operalor - * 

Land.Of lice 

Oo Not Usn This Form tor Proposals to Dr i l l or to Deepen or 
For Pur mi l . - " (Form. G-1011 for Such Proposals.! 

Type- -ol- well ^Geothermal Producer 

Cow-Temp Thermal ' BS 

2. Name of Operator 

X Address of Operator 

AmeriCulture, Inc. 

HC 65 Box 260C Ani 

Temp 

Inject 

Locti l toi i ' i i f Well' 

Un i t t e i t e t B, 319 
. Feet From 

••The E a s t 
. Line, Section _Tov 

N l S . Elevalio' 

Check Apptopriatc Box.,'l 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK f l ' PLUG A N D ABAN1 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON ' - ' L j 

PULL-OR ALTER CASING "HIS CHANGE PLANS i 

O t - ULS-€J2JP TSSS^t, 

Forw G-103 
Adopted 10-! 
Revised 10-i 

Lease 

f-la rue 

ire 
i 

W Wildcat 

!oek 

CASING 

ANDONME 

OTHER. 

17. D, ascribe Proposed or-completed Operations (Clearly .state; al l pertinent details, and give pertinent ("dates, ihcl Uding~estimatcJ "date o f starting a 

proposed uvrh) SHF. RULK 203. ^ f . 

Drilling on welt-A-604-^XPL (to be renumbered A-45-A-S-2) was terminated November 29, 2001 at a total 
depth of 910' and left full of a 50 viscosity mud enriched with drispac to stabilize the hole for future 
drilling and facilitate future logging efforts. AmeriCulture may or may not choose not to resume drilling. 
In either case AmeriCulture desires to pump geothermal fluids from said geothermal well for its 
operational requirements. Any disposal of spent geothermal fluids will be done according to the terms 
specified in our recently renewed discharge permit from New Mexico ENMRD or future terms approved 
of by ENMRD, and as allowed under the pertinent stipulations placed upon AmeriCulture by the New 
Mexico Office of the State Engineer regarding the quantity, place, and purpose of use of water rights of 
AmeriCulture. Although some surface discharge is possible, as outlined under our current discharge 
permit, AmeriCulture intends to use reinjection, whenever practicable, in deference to geothermal 
resource conservation. AmeriCulture is applying to the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer to 
permit well A-601-EXPL (to be renamed A-45-A-S-2) as a supplemental well. Such designation Would 
serve to include said well to the group of fresh and geothermal wells from which AmeriCulture is 
permitted to produce annually water up to its current water rights holdings (1,567.8 acre feet). Approval 
of this sundry notice will evidence, to the State Engineer, that the OCD approves of directly producing 
geothermal fluids from well A-601-EXPL according to the terms stated herein. 

18. Uietebv 

S1G 

Irtie and complete to the best of my Knowledge and belief. 

Vice-President March 15, 200 . DATE 

DISTRICT SUPERVISOR 
T I T L E t~z2LZ* . n c T f 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO '••' 

ENERGY ANO" MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

uo. ot _COPIJ-G R E C E I V E D 

DISTRIBUTION 
Fi le 

N . M . ' t i . M . 

U.-S. C . S : ' 

.Opera lo r 

L a n d O f f i c 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 

P. O , B O X 2 0 8 8 

1 S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 8 7 5 0 1 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS 

GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES WELLS-

form G-103 
-Adopted 10-
'Reiii'ed 10-

5. Indicate Type,of Least: 

State i £ ) Fee 

0 0 N o t Use T ins F o r m tor Proposa ls t o Or t i l or. t o Deepen or P lug Back t o . o D i f f e r e n t Reservoir ' . Use " A p p l i c a t i o n 
For Permi t - " ! F o r m : G - 1 Q 1 ) f o r S u c h P roposa l s . ! 

1 Typf- of well Geothermal Producer CTl 

.Low-Temp Thermal (Mi 

T e m p . O b s e r v a t i o n 

I n j e c t i o n / D i s p o s a l • 

5.a Stuft (.ciise No. 

GTR-304-1 

7. .Uni t Ag reement . Name 

j 2. Name of Operator 

AmeriCulture, Inc. 
[ 3. Address of Operator 

4. Lo.-.iltmi ol;Well - -

Uml Letter _ 

HC65Box260C Animas, NM 88020 

B, 319 . F e e l F r o m 1 he North 
_L l r ie and j 

825 
_Fect F r o m 

East 
. L i f i e , S e c t i o n . T o w n s h i p . 

25S 
I ) , . ' i o 19W 

. N M P M , 

XNiS, Elevation (Show whether DF, RT, OR, etc.) 

4256" RT 

,8. -Farm or I t%j$e Nnme 

AmeriCulture 
9. Well No. 

10. I leltLant! l'ooI,_or UihUat 

Lightning Dock 

.Check Appropriate Box 'Io Indicate Natutc of Notice,'Report or.Olher Dal; 

P L U G A N D A B A N D O N 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 

P E R F O R M R E M E D I A L W O R K D 

T E M P O R A R I L Y A B A N D O N E J ' 

P U L L - O R A L T E R - C A S I N G Q : ' ' C H A N G E P L A N S 

OTHER. 

• 

a 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 

R E M E D I A L ' W O R K 

C O M M E N C E D R I L L I N G O P N S . 

C A S I N G T E S T A N D C E M E N T J O B 

• A L T E R I N G C A S I N G 

P L U G & A B A N D O N M E 

O T H E R . 

17. Describe Proposed, or- completed Operations (Clearly state all per finer,, .details, end ghv pertinenct'dates; including estimated date of starting a 

propose! ed n o r t ; : S t E ' I U ; L K M 3 . - - < Y , 

•x on welt-A-6e4-EXPL'(ti Drilling on weFhA-601 H?XPL (to be renumbered A-45-A-S-2) was terminated November 29, 2001 at a total 
depth of 910' and left full of a 50 viscosity mud enriched with drispac to stabilize the hole for future 
drilling and facilitate future logging efforts. AmeriCulture may or may not choose not to resume drilling. 
In either case AmeriCulture desires to pump geothermal fluids from said geothermal well for its 
operational requirements. Any disposal of spent geothermal fluids,will be done according to the terms 
specified in our recently renewed discharge permit from New Mexico ENMRD or future terms approved 
of by ENMRD, and as allowed under the pertinent stipulations placed upon AmeriCulture by the New 
Mexico Office of the State Engineer regarding the quantity, place, and purpose of use of water rights of 
AmeriCulture. Although some surface discharge is possible, as outlined under our current discharge 
permit, AmeriCulture intends to use reinjection, whenever practicable, in deference to geothermal 
resource conservation. AmeriCulture is applying to the New Mexico Off ice of the State Engineer to 
jpermit well A-6Q1-EXPL (to be renamed A-45-A-S-2) as a supplemental well. Such designation would 
serve to include said well to the group of fresh and geothermal wells from which AmeriCulture is 
permitted to produce annually water up to its current water rights holdings (1,567.8 acre feet). Approval 
ofthis sundry notice will evidence, to the State Engineer, that the OCD approves of directly producing 
geothermal fluids from well A-601-EXPL according to the terms stated herein. 

tS. I lu'rch) ierj4^y-TrniT-rhi»-4pfo is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Vice-President March 15, 200 
. D A T E 

A P P R O V E D 11V , DISTRICT SUPERVISOR 
T I T L E £ 5 . 



U>e(f Fih 

NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Jennifer A. Salisbury 
Cabinet Secretary 

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

September 22, 2001 

Mr. Gary Seawright 
AmeriCulture, Inc. 
190 Central Park Square 
Los Alamos, NM 87544 

Re: $3,000 Single Well Geothermal Cash Bond 
AmeriCulture, Inc., Principal 
Los Alamos National Bank, Depository - Acct No. 0075777230 
319' FNL and 825' FEL ofSection 7, 
Township 25 South, Range 19 West, 
Hidalgo County, New Mexico 
Bond No. OCD-704 

Dear Mr. Seawright: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division hereby approves the above-captioned 
Single-Well Geothermal cash bond. 

Sincerely, 

DAVID K. BROOKS 
Assistant General Counsel 

DKB/dp r-^ * 

s V 
cc: Oil Conservation Division - Santa Fe I 

Los Alamos National Bank 
1200 Trinity Drive 
Los Alamos, NM 87544 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone:(505)476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.ernnrd.state.rirn.us 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY ANO MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

j N O . O F COPIES R E C E I V E D j 

DISTRIBUTION 
I- ile 

N.M.EI.M. 

U.S.G.S. 

O i l Conservation Div 
2040 Paeheco St. 
Santa. Fe, MM 87505 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL , DEEPEN, 

OR PLUG BACK -GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES WELL 

Form 6-101 
Adopted 10-1-7 ' 
Revised 10-1-76 

!>. Ind ica te TyiK- of Lfs.jsr: 

S T A T E X j FEE 

i Operate* 

i L.ancl O i l ice 

" 1,1 I j •«• o f V>. i k 

b. Type of Wel ! 

Drill X 

,3 State Le*s.ss Fvo. 

GTR-304-1 

Deepen •! I Plug Back Uni t Agreement Name 

Geothermal Producer • 

Low-Temp Thermal [X 

Temp Observation • 

Injection/Disposal L..I 

2, Name of Opera to r 

3. Address o f Opera to r 

AmeriCulture, Inc. 

HC 65 Box 260C, Animas, NM 88020 

8. t-'ariri or L^t.se N;I I ' IH: 

AmeriCulture 

H). Field and Poo!.. Wi ldcat 

Lighting Dock 

Jl. Elevations (Show whether DP, RT. etc.) 

4265' RT 
21 A . K ind & Status l>lug. lionet 

-5^ ~ j / < - " ^ t f / / 
21.B. Dr i l l i ng C o n t r a c t o r 

Jim McBee 

I 9 A . F o r m a t i o n | 2 0 . Rota ry or C T 

Horquilla Formation'! Rotary 
22. A p p r o x . Ual'e V inrk w i l l s i . i n 

8 Octobert 2001 

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM 

20" 
15" 
12" 

f HOLE i s u e OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT I SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT 

16" 83 \ 278+/- 328 
12-3/4" 54 600+/- 30 (spot cement)! 

Open hole 1500+/-

_ESJ'_. TOP 

_ Circ. 

Drill a 20-inch hole (using drilling mud) to rhyolite at 278+/- ft. Case with 16-in easing; cement the annulus to the surface. Drill ahead in 
the rhyolite at a 15-in hole size using air. After passing out of the rhyolite at about 375 feet and into the underlying sediments (mainly 
limestone and shale), drill ahead to 600 feet, still using air as the circulating fluid. Run a 600-ft string of 12-3/4-in, 54 lb/ft. Spot cement the 
bottom 80 ft of the 12-3/4-in casing. Change back to drilling mud as the circulating fluid; drill out the cement inside the casing and 
pressure-test the cement job and conduct a cement bond log. Drill a 12-in hole to 1500+/- ft, obtaining 3 or 4 spot cores (30-ft long, NX 
size). Circulate out the drilling mud and replace with water. Clean out borehole with air. Run temperature and geophysical logs. 

I N A B O V E SPACE D E S C R I B E P R O P O S E D P R O G R A M : M proposa l is t o deepen or p lug back, r j ive data on present p r o d u c t i v e zone and p roposed new p r o o u c t i v . 
/-.ine. Cove b l o w o u t preventer p rog ram, if any . 

^ i n f o r m a t i o n above is: m i c an i l c o m p l e t e to the best, o f my know ledge and bel ief . 

Vice President 

A P P R O V E D 8 

C O N D I T I O N S O F A P f ' K O V a l / IF A N Y 

T I T L E DISTRICT SUPERVISOR 

(.,;,(, September 20, 2001 

'Bene/ 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
'ENERGY AND MINERALS ©ERARTMENT 

O i l Conservation m v . 
2040 Paeheco St. 
Santa Eo, NM 87505 

GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES WEL'L'LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
Al l distances must oe f rom ,the outer Boundaries of tne section. 

form G-102 
Aaopted 13-1-74 
Revised 10-1-78 

Operator 

Uni t I A-t ier B 

AmeriCulture, Inc 

iSect io i ! 7 

Lease 
GTR-304-1 

Ac.ti.uti K'joUJgf Location of Well: 

825 feci f rom the 

G round Lev*-! Elev. 

4265' RT 

Township 

east 

25S ! E a ' , g e t9W I Count y Hidalgo 

line and 319 feet f rom the north 
| f r o d u ci rc ̂  For ma i io rc 

L Horquilla Formation ? 
i Pool 

Lightning Dock 

line 

i Dedieid ed ACO^HIC 

10 Acres 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject wel) by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plai below. 

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working interesl 
and royally). 

3. if more than one lease of different ownersip is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners beers consolidated by 
cominunil Nation, unit teat ion, force-pooling, etc? 

Yes No If answer is "yes." fype of consolidation. 

ii answer is "rm," Ust the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of this form if 
necessary.) ... „_,,, „ _ „ . „ 

No allowable will be assigned fo the well until all interests have been consolidated (by eommunilization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Division. 

C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

/ hereby certify that [tin information 

contained herein is true and complete to 

the best of my knowledge and belief 

Ntsrne 

Position 

Damon E. Seawright 

Vice-President 
I C o m p a n y 

AmeriCulture, Inc. 

Date 
September 20, 2001 

/ hereby certify thai the well location 

shown on ro/j plat wtis plotted from field \ 

notes of actual surveys made, by me or 

I under my supervision, and thai the same 

is true and correct to the best of my 

knowtedtto and belief 

Diiit Surveyed 

Registered I'iiOfV.ssioiKd bn iu 
;md/or Laud Surveyor 

Certificate No 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY ANO MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

N O , O F COPIES R E C E I V E D j 

D I S T R I B U T I O N | [ 

' F i l e j 1 

N . M . B . M . i 

U.S.G.S. 

Opera lor 
-

Land O f f i ce 

O i l Conservation Div 
2040 Paeheco St. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, 
OR PLUG BACK -GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES WELL 

Form 0-101 
Adopted 10-1-74 
Reused 10-1-78 

18. Type of Woik 

b. Type of Well 

Drill X 

Geothermal Producer [ j 

Low-Temp Thermal L)( 

Deepen LJ Plug Back 

Temp Observation • 

injection/Disposal t i 
8. Fiirm or Lease Name 

AmeriCulture 
2. Name of Operator 

AmeriCulture, Inc. 
,V Aiidtass of Optsrtnor 

HC 65 Box 260C, Animas, NM 88020 

•). Well No. 

10. f ie ld and Pool, or Wildcat 

Ughtning^Dock 

21. I.Teviuions (Show whether OF. RT, etc.) 

4265" RT 
21 A, Kind & Status Plug. Bond 

• Sr^y/e. ^c// 

Horquilla Formation? Rotary 
2 I B . D r i l l i ng C o n t r a c t o r 

Jim McBee 
| 22. Ap3>n>x. Date Work will siart 

J 8 Octobert 2001 

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM 

ZE OF HOLE i SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKSOF CEMENT est TOP 

20" 16" 83 . 278+/- 328 Circ. 
15" 12-3/4" J54 600+/- 30 (spot cement) 
12" i Open hole 1500+/-

Drill a 20-inch hole (using drilling mud) to rhyolite at 278+/- ft. Case with 16-in casing; cement the annulus to the surface. Drill ahead in 
the rhyolite at a 15-in hole size using air. After passing out of the rhyolite at about 375 feet and into the underlying sediments (mainly 
limestone and shale), drill ahead to.600 feet, still using: air as the circulating fluid. Run a 600-ft string of 12-3/4-in, 54 lb/ft. Spot cement the 
bottom 80 ft of the 12-3/4-in casing. Change back to drilling mud as the circulating fluid; drill out the cement inside the casing and 
pressure-test the cement job and conduct a cement bond log. Drill a 12-in hole to 1500+/- ft, obtaining 3 or 4 spot cores (30-ft long, NX 
size). Circulate out the drilling mud and replace with water. Clean out borehole with air. Run temperature and geophysical logs. 

IN A B O V C SPAClT D E S C R I B E P R O P O S E D P R O G R A M : If proposal is to deepen or plug back, give data on present productive none and proposed new ptoou 
, ' i ine. Gave Olowout provenier p rog ram, if .my . 

l ie re jawwii l l j l lwi Uie iiUUiiwaHion above is true andjwmplete to thi; best of my knowledge end belief. 

Vice President .,, September 20, 2001 
(This space far Statt Use} 

A P P R O V E D BY 

C O N D I T I O N S Ol" A P P R O V A L , IF A N Y : 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

O i l Conservation Uiv . 
2040 Paeheco St. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES WELL LOCATtQKI ANO ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
Al l distances must be f rom tne outer Boundaries of toe section. 

Font': G- JO? 
Adopted 13-1-',M 
Revised 10-1-78 

' " 
Ope rri tor AmeriCulture, Inc. Lease "Wel l N c . 

GTR-304-1 | 
Unit Letter g Section ~J Township 2 5 S R a n g , 1 Q W j C o u m y H i d a l g O 

I 
A'crual foo tage Locat ion ot* Wei l : 

8 2 5 feet f r o m t ire e a s t l ine and 3 1 9 feet f r o m the n o r t h l ine 

Ground Level Elev. 

4265' RT 
| Fr t > d a c i o g t 'o r m a t i r> n 

I Horquilla Formation ? 
Pool l l . lediealed Acreage: 

Lightning Dock 10 ^ 

! , Outline t ie acreage dedicate cl to the subject we'll by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. If more than one lease is dedicaied io the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (boili as to working interest 
and royally). 

3. If more than one lease of different ownersip is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consolidated by 
communitization. unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

J Yes 

necessary. i 

No If answer is "yes," type of consolidation. 

•no," list ihe owners and 'tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of this form if 

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitizatiors. unilizatmi 
forced-pooling, ov otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Division. 

CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that the information 

contained herein is true and complete to 

the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Nil me 
Damon E. Seawright 

Vice-President 
Company 

AmeriCulture, Inc. 

September 20, 2001 

/ hereby certify thai the we/.' location J 

shown on this plat was plotted from field j 

notes of tictuaf surveys made by me or \ 

under my supervision, and that the same 

is true and correct to tne best of my 

knowledge and belief 

Drue Surveyed 

i«r>o i son :̂s i joeo rsoo 



STATE DF NEW ME>«CO 

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

N O . O F COPIES R E C E I V E D 

D I S T R I B U T I O N 

' F i l e 

N . M . B . M . 

U.S.G.S. 

Opera to r 

L a n d O f f i c e 

Oil Conservation Div 
2040 Paeheco St. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form G-101 
Adopted 10-1-74 
Revised 10-1-76 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL , DEEPEN, 

OR PLUG BACK--GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES WELL 

w 

5. I nd i ca te T y p e of Lease 

S T A T E K l F E E • 

5.a State Lease N o . 

&T H~ -Joy -/ 

la . Type of Work 

b. Type of Well 

D r i l l Deepen • 

Geothermal Producer • 

Low-Temp Thermal 

Plug Back • 

Temp Observation • 

Injection/Disposal D 

7. Unit Agreement Name 

8. Farm or Lease Name 

2. Name of Operator 9. Well No. 

3. Address of Operator 10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat 

21. Elevations (Show whether DF, RT, etc.) 21 A. Kind & Status Plug. Bond 21B. Drilling Contractor 

£i.6/i£>CtC- oJrT&- ^Sr&HS 
11. Approx. Date Work wil l start 

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM 

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP 

/St> C / £ . C L 

IN A B O V E S P A C E D E S C R I B E P R O P O S E D P R O G R A M : I f p roposa l is t o deepen or p lug back , give data on present p r o d u c t i v e zone and p roposed new p roduc t i ve 
zone. Give b l o w o u t preventer p rog ram, if a n y . 

I herebyf certify/that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signed Title _ • Date 

A P P R O V E D B Y 

C O N 

R O V E D B Y \ y I »-y 

D I T I O N S O F A P P R O V A 

I T L E DISTRICT SUPERVISOR /??(=> 



S T A T E OF N E W MEXICO 
E N E R G Y AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

O i l Conservation Div . 
2040 Paeheco.St. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form G-102 
Adopted 10-1-74 
Revised 10-1-78 

GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
All distances must be from the outer boundaries of the Section. 

Operator Lease 

£rArfe. U A ^ frficr -3®*/ -/ 
Well No. 

Unit Letter 

A 
Section 

7 
Township Range County 

Actual Footage Location of Well: 

ffiO feet f rom the £ /LS7"~ line and 6> $ D feet f rom the / / O & T H - line 

Ground Level Elev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage: 

/ A c r e s 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working interest 
and royalty). 

3. If more than one lease of different ownersip is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consolidated by 
communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

• Yes O No If answer is "yes," type of consolidation 

If answer is "no," list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of this form if 
necessary.) : 

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Division. 

- 4-

f 

:rjo rtbO ao u?o teso loan 2310 2000 1500 1000 500 

CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that the information 

contained herein is true and complete to 

the best of my knowledge and belief. 

ame / / y 

Position 

Company 

Date 

I hereby certify that the well location 

shown on this plat was plotted from field 

notes of actual surveys made by me or 

under my supervision, and that the same 

is true and correct to the best of my 

knowledge and belief. 

Date Surveyed 

Registered Professional Engineer 
and/or Land Surveyor 

Certificate No. 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS 
& NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 S o u t h Paeheco St reet 
Santa Fe, New Mex ico 87505 
(505) 827-7131 

May 29, 1996 

AmeriCulture, Inc. 
536 Paul Place 
Los Alamos, NM 87544 

Attention: Gary Seawright 

Re: $2,000 Geothermal Cash Bond 
AmeriCulture, Inc., Operator 
Los Alamos National Bank, Depository 
630' FNL and 990' FEL of Sec. 7, 
T-25-S, R-19-W, Hidalgo County 
Bond No. OCD-576 

Dear Mr. Seawright: 

The Oil Conservation Division hereby approves the above-referenced geothermal bond effective 
this date. 


